Important Safety Information
Always read this manual first before attempting to install or use this fireplace. For your safety, always comply
with all warnings and safety instructions.
Instructions contained in this manual to prevent personal injury or property damage.
TM
Signal 40/60/80
ENGLISH March 2025
Signal 40

• Use only a clean dry duster to clean the surfaces of the fireplace. DO NOT use water, abrasive cleaners, steam or
other household industrial products or cleaners.
Signal Rev #03/03/25                                                                                                                                          Sustainable Hearth25
MAINTENANCE
Maintenance of Motors
The motors used on the fan and flame effect are pre-lubricated for extended bearing life and require no further
lubrication. However, periodic cleaning/ vacuum of the fan/heater unit is recommended
Correct Disposal of this Product
This marking indicates that this product should not be disposed with other household wastes
throughout North America. To prevent possible harm to the environment or human health from
uncontrolled waste disposal, recycle it responsibly to promote the sustainable reuse of material
resources.
Signal Rev #03/03/25                                                                                                                                          Sustainable Hearth26
REPLACEMENT PARTS
No. Part # Name Model
1 SH-CP-FGA-SIG-40 Face glass Signal 40
2 SH-CP-CG-SIG-40 Curtain glass Signal 40
3 SH-CP-FGA-SIG-60 Face glass Signal 60
4 SH-CP-CG-SIG-60 Curtain glass Signal 60
5 SH-CP-FGA-SIG-80 Face glass Signal 80
6 SH-CP-CG-SIG-80 Curtain glass Signal 80
7 SH-CP-SG-SIG-UNI Side Glass - Universal Signal 40/60/80
8 SH-ES-SM-SIG-UNI Stepper Motor - Universal Signal 40/60/80
9 SH-ES-FHA-SIG-UNI Fan heater assembly - Universal Signal 40/60/80
10 SH-ES-RC-SIG-UNI Remote Control - Universal Signal 40/60/80
11 SH-CP-MB-SIG-UNI Main board- Universal Signal 40/60/80
12 SH-ES-DB-SIG-UNI Display board - Universal Signal 40/60/80
13 SH-ES-SDB-SIG-UNI Speaker Driver Board - Universal Signal 40/60/80
14 SH-ES-FLAME-LED-SIG-UNI Flame LED - Universal Signal 40/60/80
15 SH-ES-FB-LED-SIG-UNI Fuel bed LED- Universal Signal 40/60/80
16 SH-CP-MP-SIG-UNI Magnetic pull - Universal Signal 40/60/80
17 SH-CP-SUC-SIG-UNI Suction cup assembly - Universal Signal 40/60/80
SH-FM-LOG-SIG-40 Log and decorative accessories Signal 40
SH-FM-LOG-SIG-60 Log and decorative accessories Signal 60
SH-FM-LOG-SIG-80 Log and decorative accessories Signal 80
Signal Rev #03/03/25                                                                                                                                          Sustainable Hearth27
TROUBLESHOOTING
Troubleshooting
Symptom Problem Solution